

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 1926.

DRAINAGE ACT (N.I.), 1925.

I, HUGH McDOWELL POLLOCK, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 20 of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, do hereby appoint Major John Charters Boyle, of Armagh, being a person representative of interests affected by drainage questions, to be an additional member of the Drainage Advisory Committee constituted under the said Act and to remain a member of the said Committee for a period of three years from the date hereunder or until his earlier resignation, or removal from membership by Minute under my hand.

Signed at Belfast this third day of September, 1926.

H. M. POLLOCK, Minister of Finance.

DRAINAGE ACT (N.I.), 1925.

I, HUGH McDOWELL POLLOCK, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers conferred on me by Section 20 of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, do hereby designate Major John Charters Boyle, of Armagh, being a member of the Drainage Advisory Committee constituted under the said Act, to be the Chairman of the said Committee.

Signed at Belfast this third day of September 1926.

H. M. POLLOCK,
Minister of Finance.

L. 5832.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

THE DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925.

To the Council of the Administrative County of Fermanagh; and to all others whom it may concern:

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers vested in it by Section 15 (1) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, hereby orders and appoints that the business of the drainage authorities of the Drainage Districts of Derrylin, Drumbominy and Kinmeen shall be transferred to the Council of the Administrative County of Fermanagh on the 1st day of October, 1926.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 20th day of August, 1926.

> (Signed) GEO. A. HARRIS, Assistant Secretary.

THE INDUSTRIAL AND PROVIDENT SOCIETIES ACTS, 1893 to 1913,

AND

THE COMPANIES (CONSOLIDATION)
ACT, 1908.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to Section 242 (4) of 8 Edw. 7, ch. 69 (Companies (Consolidation) Act, 1908), that at the expiration of three months from the date hereof the name of the under-mentioned Industrial and Provident Society